

No. 07-1127

FILED

APR 11 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

ST. JOHN'S UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST, HELEN RUNGE,  
and SHIRLEY STEELE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,  
and ROBERT A. STURGELL, Acting Administrator of the Federal Aviation Administration,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT CITY OF CHICAGO  
IN OPPOSITION**

SEAN H. DONAHUE  
Suite 808  
2000 L Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 466-2234

DAVID T. GOLDBERG  
8th Floor  
99 Hudson Street  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 334-8813

MARA S. GEORGES  
Corporation Counsel  
of the City of Chicago  
BENNA RUTH SOLOMON \*  
Deputy Corporation Counsel  
MYRIAM ZREZCZNY KASPER  
Chief Assistant Corporation  
Counsel  
CHRISTOPHER M. GRUNEWALD  
Assistant Corporation Counsel  
30 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 800  
Chicago, Illinois 60602  
(312) 744-7764

\* Counsel of Record

*Attorneys for Respondent  
City of Chicago*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ....	9
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT. ....	11
A. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With That Of Any Other Circuit. ....	12
B. The Cases Petitioners Align With The Decision Below Do Not Show A Need For Review Here.....	17
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS EN- TIRELY FAITHFUL TO THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS. ....	20
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXTRA- ORDINARILY POOR VEHICLE FOR REVISITING THIS COURT'S FREE EXERCISE JURISPRUDENCE.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX A:	
Diagram of O'Hare Modernization Program from final Environmental Impact State- ment showing new runways and St. Johannes cemetery .....	1a
APPENDIX B:	
O'Hare Modernization Act.....	2a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<b>APPENDIX C:</b>	
Order Dismissing State Court IRFRA Com- plaints, Circuit Court of the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit, DuPage County, Illinois, dated August 13, 2003.....	24a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986) .....	32
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	4
<i>Columbia Union College v. Clarke</i> , 527 U.S. 1013 (1999).....	19
<i>Columbia Union College v. Clarke</i> , 159 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 527 U.S. 1013 (1999).....	19
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4, 25
<i>Eulitt v. Maine</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 817 (1999).....	14, 15
<i>KDM ex rel. WJM v. Reedsport School District</i> , 196 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1010 (2000) .....	17
<i>KDM ex rel. WJM v. Reedsport School District</i> , 210 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2000) ....	17, 18
<i>Kissinger v. Board of Trustees</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	10
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	29, 32
<i>Midrash Sephardi Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1146 (2005).....	13, 14
<i>Philip v. Daley</i> , 790 N.E.2d 961 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>River Park, Inc. v. City of Highland Park</i> , 703 N.E.2d 883 (Ill. 1998).....	32
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006).....	15, 16
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 931 (1999) .....	17
<i>Village of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	6, 25-26, 33
<i>World Wide Street Preachers Fellowship v.</i> <i>Town of Columbia</i> , 245 Fed. Appx. 336 (5th Cir. 2007).....	19
 STATUTES AND RULES	
42 U.S.C. 2000cc et seq. ....	5
Ill. Const. art. 4, § 8(d) .....	27
620 ILCS 65/5 .....	2
775 ILCS 35/1 .....	2
775 ILCS 35/30 .....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<a href="http://www.agl.faa.gov/OMP/ROD.htm">http://www.agl.faa.gov/OMP/ROD.htm</a> .....	3
Sarah Waszmer, <i>Taking It Out of Neutral: The Application of Locke's Substantial Interest Test to the School Voucher Debate</i> , 62 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1271 (2005).....	20
